
 
 
 

 

 
    

Chief Executive’s Office 
Town Hall 
Victoria Square 
St Helens 
Merseyside 
WA10 1HP 
 
Contact: Mrs Joanne Griffiths MBE 
Tel:   01744 673219 
 
 
Our Ref:  KOD/JLG 

 

 
4 July 2022  
 
 
 
Dear Sir or Madam 
 
You are hereby summoned to attend a Meeting of the Council of this Borough, which will be held in 
the Council Chamber, Town Hall, St. Helens, on Tuesday, 12 July 2022 at 6.15 pm, to consider and 
pass any appropriate resolutions relating to items on the Agenda attached. 
 
Any documents referred to in such Agenda may be inspected at my office during office hours. 
 
Yours sincerely 

 
 
Kath O’Dwyer 
Chief Executive 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
 

Council Meeting 
 
Tuesday, 12 July 2022 
 
 
Agenda 
 

Item Title Page 
 

 1.   Minutes of the Meeting held on 25 May 2022 3  
 

 2.   Apologies for Absence  
 

 3.   Declarations of Interest from Members  
 

 4.   The Mayor's Communications  
 

 5.   Leader's Announcements  
 

 6.   To hear and respond to any questions submitted by Members in accordance 
with Council Procedure Rule 9 

 

 
 7.   To hear and respond to any questions submitted by members of the public in 

accordance with Council Procedure Rule 10 
 

 
 8.   To hear any deputations by members of the public in accordance with Council 

Procedure Rule 11 
 

 
 9.   Report of Cabinet - Revenue and Capital Outturn Report 2021/22 15  

 
 10.   Report of Cabinet - St Helens Borough Local Plan Adoption 51  

 
 11.   Report of Standards Committee - Revised Protocol for Councillors & Officers 

Dealing with Planning Matters and Related Constitutional Changes 
669  

 
 12.   Community Governance Review - Draft Terms of Reference To follow 

 
 13.   Annual Scrutiny Report 2021/22 699  

 
 14.   Independent Remuneration Panel (IRP) Report - Remuneration for 

Independent Member on Audit & Governance Committee 
711  

 
 15.   Constitutional Issues To follow 

 
 16.   Notice of Motion submitted in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 12  717  

  Submitted by Councillor Mussell  



  
ST HELENS BOROUGH COUNCIL 

At the Annual Meeting of the St Helens Borough Council held on 
25 May 2022 

 

(Present) The Mayor (Councillor Murphy) (Chair) 
Councillors Baines, Banks, Begum, Bell, Betts, Bond, Bowden, 
Burns, Campbell, Case, Charlton, Clarke, Collier, Dickinson, 
Gomez-Aspron MBE, Greaves, Groucutt, Hattersley, Hawley, 
Hodkinson, Hooton, Johnson, Laird, D Long, T Long, Maguire, 
Makin, Maloney MBE, McCauley, McCormack, McQuade, 
Mussell, O’Connor, Osundeko, Pearl, Peers, Quinn, Richards, 
Sheldon, Sims, Spencer, Stevenson, Sweeney, Tasker, Uddin 
and Van Der Burg. 
 

(Not Present) Councillor Haw 
 

------ 
 

1 ELECTION OF MAYOR 
 
 A report was submitted which asked Council to consider a nomination to extend the 

term of office for the current Mayor, Councillor Sue Murphy, for an additional year for 
2022/23. 

 
At its meeting held on 13 April 2022, the Council resolved to put forward Councillor 
Jeanette Banks at its Annual Meeting, for election to the office of Mayor. 

 
 At the local elections held on 5 May 2022, Councillors Jeanette Banks was not re-

elected and thus could not be considered for election to the office of Mayor. 
 
  For the purpose of electing a Mayor to serve in 2022/23, the Council is invited to 

consider a fresh nomination. 
 
  In view of the ineligibility of the Councillor whom it was intended to put forward, the 

administration has signalled its intention to nominate Councillor Sue Murphy to 
remain in the position of Mayor for an additional year. This was due to the short 
notice between the outcome of the local elections and the meeting of Annual Council 
for another member to make themselves available for the significant commitment 
involved with mayoral duties.  It was also due to the last civic year being disrupted by 
the Covid-19 pandemic. 

  
* Resolved that the term of office for the current Mayor, Councillor Sue 

Murphy, be exte
[...]
lso includes detail of the 2021/22 use of additional Covid-19 Grant 
Funding and Sales, Fees and Charges Compensation. 
 

1.3 The report includes the Treasury Management Outturn Report for 2021/22. 

2. Recommendations for Decision 

Council is recommended to note the decisions made by Cabinet at its 
meeting held on 22 June 2022 which were to: 

i) note the Revenue Outturn position (subject to audit) for 2021/22 as detailed in 
Section 2; 

ii) approve the proposed carry forward of budget provision as outlined in Section 
2.9; 

iii) approve the carry forward of budget provision for continuing earmarked reserve 
funded schemes, as detailed in Annex B; 

iv) note the earmarking of resources to reserves as outlined in Section 2.6; 
 

v) approve for there to be no reductions to any Directorate budgets in 2022/23 
arising from the outturn position for 2021/22 as detailed in Section 2.8; 
 

vi) note the use of additional Covid-19 Grant Funding and Sales, Fees and 
Charges Compensation in 2021/22, as detailed in Section 3; 

 
vii) note the 2021/22 Capital Outturn position (subject to audit) as summarised in 

Section 4; 

viii) note the latest reserves and balances position as outlined in Section 5, 
including the appropriation of general balances to the inflation reserve ; and 

ix) note the Treasury Management Outturn Report 2021/22 as detailed in Annex E 

3. Purpose of this report 

3.1 This report is provided to update Council on the Council’s outturn figures 
(subject to audit), including the reserves and balances position for 2021/22, and 
the use of additional Covid-19 Grant Funding and Sales, Fees and Charges 
Compensation. 
 

3.2 The report also provides Council with the Treasury Management Outturn 
Report for 2021/22. 

16

9



 
 

4. Background / Reason for the recommendations 

4.1 The Council’s Outturn position for 2021/22 provides Cabinet with the details of 
use of resources throughout the financial year. 

5. Consideration of Alternatives 

5.1  N
[...]

mailto:joannegriffiths@sthelens.gov.uk


1. Summary 

1.1 This report presents the St Helens Borough Local Plan which was considered by 
Cabinet at its meeting held on 30 June 2022. 

2. Recommendation for Decision 

Council is recommended to:  

i) Adopt the St Helens Borough Local Plan at Appendix A and associated Policies Map 
at Appendix B, at which point they will become part of the Development Plan for the 
Borough with immediate effect. 

3. Purpose of this report 

3.1 To outline the preparation of the St Helens Borough Local Plan up to this point, and to 
set out the reasons for adopting the new St Helens Borough Local Plan to guide and 
shape the growth of the Borough up to 2037 and beyond. 

4. Background / Reason for the recommendations 

4.1 Local Plans form part a key part of the Development Plan for Council areas.  The 
Development Plan lies at the heart of the planning system, with legislation requiring 
that planning decisions must be made in line with the Development Plan, unless 
material considerations indicate otherwise. 
 

5. Consideration of Alternatives 

5.1 See Appendix 1 

6. Conclusions 

6.1 The St Helens Borough Local Plan (Appendix A) and associated Policies Map 
(Appendix B) are recommended for adoption and implementation to replace the 
Core Strategy (2012) and UDP (1998) to ensure the Borough has an up-to-date 
policy framework in place, in accordance with legislation and national policy 
and guidance. Along with the Bold Forest Park Area Action Plan (2017) and the 
Joint Merseyside and Halton Waste Local Plan (2013), it will form a positive 
and effective Development Plan for the Borough. 
 

7. Legal Implications 

7.1 See Appendix 1 

8. Community Impact Assessment (CIA) Implications  

9. Social Value 

9.1 See Appendix 1 

10. Sustainability and Environment 

10.1 See Appendix 1 

52

10



11. Health and Wellbeing 

N/A 

12. Equality and Human Rights 

12.1 See Appendix 1 

13. Customer and Resident 

13.1 See Appendix 1 


[...]
ggesting that a planning 
decision taken by officers or members has been biased, partial or not well founded in any way. 
The Protocol is a living document and has been the subject of amendment over the years to 
ensure it reflects current best practice.  

 
3.2 The report recommends amendments to the Protocol in order to reflect recent changes to the 

Code of Conduct for Elected and Co-opted Members. Minor amendments are also 
recommended to officer delegations contained at Part 3 of the Constitution (Appendix 2) and 
which are to be referenced within the Protocol. Other updates are made to the site visit 
protocol and public speaking arrangements. The opportunity has also been taken to reflect 
recent changes to officer job titles and to provide greater clarity with regard to requirement to 
report excessive lobbying to officers.   

 
 
4. Background /Reasons for the recommendations 
 
4.1 Detailed in the Standards Committee Report. 

670

11



 
5. Consideration of Alternatives 

5.1 Not to agree the proposed amendments would risk the Council’s current Protocol being out of 
step with the Code of Conduct for Elected & Co-Opted Members and not in keeping with 
accepted best practice. 

6. Conclusions 

6.1 Members are recommended to approve the amendments to the Protocol set out at Appendix 2 
and approve the changes to Part 3 of the Constitution (Responsibility for Functions – Council 
Functions Delegated to Officers – Planning), set out at Appendix 3. 

7. Legal Implications 

7.1 The revisions to the Protocol are intended to ensure that, within the planning process, there are 
no grounds for suggesting that a planning decision taken by officers or members has been 
biased, partial or not well founded in any way, thus reducing the risk of legal challenge. The 
amended Protocol and proposed revisions to Part 3 of the Constitution (Responsibility for 
Functions – Council Functions Delegated to Officers – Planning) will, if approved, form part of 
the Council’s
[...]
 heritage and 
culture 
 

 

Borough 
Priorities 
 
 

Be a responsible Council 
 

X 

1. Summary 

1.1 The agreed comments of Standards Committee are sought on proposed revisions to 
the Protocol for Councillors and Officers Dealing with Planning Matters (known as the 
Planning Protocol) and related constitutional changes. The agreed comments of 
Standards Committee (and Planning Committee) will be considered by Council at its 
meeting on 12 July 2022, prior to its adoption of an updated Protocol and the making 
of any related constitutional changes. 

2. Recommendation for Decision 

Standards Committee is recommended to: 

2.1 Provide agreed comments, for consideration by Council, on the proposed revisions to 
the Planning Protocol, set out at Appendix 1 and related changes to Part 3 of the 
Constitution (Responsibility for Functions – Council Functions Delegated to Officers – 
Planning), set out at Appendix 2. 
 

3. Purpose of this report 

3.1 The Planning Protocol aims to ensure that, within the planning process, there are no 
grounds for suggesting that a planning decision taken by officers or members has 
been biased, partial or not well founded in any way. The Protocol is a living document 
and has been the subject of amendment over the years to ensure it reflects current 
best practice.  
 

3.2 The report seeks the views of Standards Committee with regard to proposed revisions 
to the Planning Protocol which are recommended in order to reflect recent changes to 
the Code of Conduct for Elected and Co-opted Members. Amendments are also 
recommended to officer delegations contained at Part 3 of the Constitution (Appendix 
2) and which are to be referenced within the Protocol. Other updates are made to the 
site visit protocol and public speaking arrangements. The opportunity has also been 
taken to reflect recent changes to officer job titles and to provide greater clarity with 
regard to the requirement to report excessive lobbying to officers.   

 

6
[...]
hildren and young people have a positive start in life 
    

Promote good health, independence, and care across our 
communities 
 

   

Create safe and strong communities and neighborhoods for all 
    

Support a strong, thriving, inclusive and well-connected local 
economy 
 

   

Create green and vibrant places that reflect our heritage and 
culture 
 

   

Borough 
Priorities 
 
 

Be a responsible Council 
   X 

699

13

mailto:janbakewell@sthelens.gov.uk
mailto:karlallender@sthelens.gov.uk


1. Summary 

1.1 This report presents the Overview & Scrutiny Annual Report for 2021/22 for Council’s 
consideration 

2. Recommendation for Decision 

Council is recommended to:  

i) note the Overview & Scrutiny Annual Report 2021/22 as set out in Appendix 1.  

3. Purpose of this report 

3.1 To enable Council to review the activity of the Overview and Scrutiny Commission and 
the Scrutiny Committees during 2021/22. 

4. Background / Reason for the recommendations 

4.1 This Overview and Scrutiny Commission is required to produce an annual report for 
submission to Council to document the activity of all scrutiny committees during the 
municipal year. The report also sets out the outcome and added value of the work 
undertaken by scrutiny over the last year, which has been an unprecedented year in 
terms of challenges from the Covid-19 pandemic. 
 

4.2 The content of the Annual Report was approved by the Overview and Scrutiny 
Commission at its meeting held on 4 April 2022. 
 

5. Consideration of Alternatives 

5.1 The Overview and Scrutiny Commission is required to produce an annual report under 
the Council’s Constitution. 

6. Conclusions 

6.1 Once approved the Overview and Scrutiny Annual Report will be published on the 
Council website alongside previous submissions. 

7. Legal Implications 

7.1 The recommendations in this report ensure that the Overview and Scrutiny 
Commission complies with its duties under the Council’s Constitution.  

8. Community Im
[...]
tee, with an expectation to attend 4 committee meetings per year plus 

715

14



training outside of those meetings.  We noted that the Committee provides a key 
role in the risk, control and governance arrangements within the Council.  The duties 
and responsibilities of this role are very important to ensure the Council has an 
effective audit committee as a key part of the Council’s governance structure. They 
include requiring members of the Committee to be trained and briefed throughout 
the municipal year on a range of issues concerning the processes of the Council.   

2.5  In our view, to attract candidates with the right skills and experience, this role should 
be remunerated.   

2.6  We have also considered the role and responsibilities of this role and note the role 
description and person specification documents provided to us agreed by the 
Committee. 

2.7 We understand that neighbouring Councils take different approaches to the issue of 
remuneration but there is an increasing trend to offer some remuneration rather 
than expenses only.  Having considered benchmarked remuneration levels payable 
across the north-west region, we recommend £500 per year is an appropriate level 
of remuneration. 

3.  Conclusions  

3.1 We have considered this issue and reached our own view as set out in this report.  
We recommend our conclusion for adoption by the Council.   

 

 

Peter Bounds, Mike Mason, Peter Rushton       

St Helens Independent Remuneration Panel   

17 June 2022

716

14



St Helens is well known for many things, coal mining, glass manufacturing, trains, and rugby league.  
We, however, recognise the part women from the Borough have played in the country’s heritage 
and success in sport.  These women, in their chosen sports, not only demonstrate the benefit and 
value of sport and physical activity but act as female role models for current and future generations. 

I therefore propose that this Council in recognition of these women’s achievements establish a 
cross party working group to: 

  identify how these accomplishments can be permanently celebrated publicly to ensure 
their impact and historical success is remembered but also to act as a positive role model 
for generations to come; and 

   identify funding streams for the erection of a monument in the Borough.  

717

16



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Minutes of the Meeting held on 25 May 2022
	9 Report of Cabinet - Revenue and Capital Outturn Report 2021/22
	Appendix 1
	SECTION 5: RESERVES AND BALANCES


	10 Report of Cabinet - St Helens Borough Local Plan Adoption
	Appendix 1
	Appendix A - St Helens Borough Local Plan up to 2037
	Local Plan Written Statement - FINAL adoption version 25.05.2022
	Appendix 1 - Glossary
	Appendix 2 - Development Plan Policies to be replaced by the Local Plan
	Appendix 3 - Strategic Aims, Objectives and Policies
	Appendix 4 - Monitoring Framework
	Appendix 5 - Site Profiles - Allocated Employment and Housing Sites
	Appendix 6 - Site Profiles - Allocated G&T sites
	Appendix 7 - Site Profiles - Safeguarded Employment and Housing Sites
	Appendix 8 - Sites of Biodiversity and Geodiversity Importance
	Appendix 9 - Nature Improvement Areas
	Appendix 10 - Mineral Resources and Licence Areas
	Appendix 11 - Town, District, and Local Centre Boundaries
	Appendix 12 - Existing Employment Areas
	LP Back page

	Appendix B - St Helens Borough Policies Map
	Policies Map Front Cover
	Page_1_of_25
	Page_2_of_25
	Page_3_of_25
	Page_4_of_25
	Page_5_of_25
	Page_6_of_25
	Page_7_of_25
	Page_8_of_25
	Page_9_of_25
	Page_10_of_25
	Page_11_of_25
	Page_12_of_25
	Page_13_of_25
	Page_14_of_25
	Page_15_of_25
	Page_16_of_25
	Page_17_of_25
	Page_18_of_25
	Page_19_of_25
	Page_20_of_25
	Page_21_of_25
	Page_22_of_25
	Page_23_of_25
	Page_24_of_25
	Page_25_of_25
	Policies Map Back page

	Appendix C - Inspector's Report (Inclusive of the Receommended Main Modifications)
	Local Plan 11 -  final report
	St Helens LP Inspectors R

Minutes of the meeting


 
ST HELENS BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 

 
 

 
At a meeting of the St Helens Borough Council held on 

12 July 2022 
 

(Present) The Mayor (Councillor Murphy) (Chair) 
Councillors Baines, Banks, Begum, Bell, Betts, Bond, Bowden, 
Burns, Campbell, Case, Clarke, Collier, Dickinson, Gomez-
Aspron MBE, Greaves, Groucutt, Hattersley, Haw, Hawley, 
Hodkinson, Hooton, Laird, D Long, T Long, Maguire, Makin, 
Maloney MBE, McCauley, McCormack, McQuade, Mussell, 
O’Connor, Osundeko, Peers, Quinn, Richards, Sheldon, 
Spencer, Stevenson, Sweeney, Tasker, Uddin and van der Burg. 
 

(Not Present) Councillors Charlton, Johnson, Pearl and Sims 
------ 

 
15 MINUTES 
 

* Resolved that the Minutes of the meeting of the Council held on 25 May 
2022 be approved. 

 
16 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
 Apologies were received from Councillors Charlton, Johnson, Pearl and Sims. 
 
17 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST FROM MEMBERS 

 
Item Title Member(s) Declaration 
10 

 
 
 

12 
 

Report of Cabinet – St 
Helens Borough Local 
Plan 
 
Community 
Governance Review 

Councillor Baines 
 
 
 
Councillor Gomez-Aspron MBE 
 
 

Personal and non-
prejudicial. 
 
 
Personal and 
prejudicial. 
 

 
18 MAYOR’S COMMUNICATIONS 
 
 The Mayor expressed condolences to Councillor Osundeko, on behalf of Council, for the  
 recent loss of her daughter. 
 
 The Mayor congratulated the following who had received recognition in the Queen’s  
 Birthday Honours: 
 
 Friends of St Helens Cemetery who had been awarded The Queen’s Award for  
 Voluntary Service; 
 Ron and Sue Heyes who received a British Empire Medal in recognition of their  
 excellent work with the charity ‘African Children in Education’; and  
 Sally Yeoman, Chief Executive of Halton & St Helens Voluntary and Community Action  
 Who received an MBE for services to the community. 
  
19 LEADER’S ANNOUNCEMENTS 
 
 Councillor Baines, Leader of the Council spoke about the following: 



 
ST HELENS BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 

 
 

 
• Armed Forces Day; 
• St Helens Pride; 
• Town Centre Developments; 
• Council Supporting Residents with Cost-of-Living Rise; 
• Shared prosperity and LCRCA Investment Plan; 
• City Fibre Digital Connectivity; 
• St Helens Borough Housing Strategy; 
• Omega West planning approval granted; 
• Local Plan; 
• Proposed changes to provision of bus services in the Borough; 
• Men’s Mental Health; 
• New Highways Strategy approved; 
• NHS Cheshire & Merseyside Integrated Care Board; and 
• The Member Champion for Local Businesses is Councillor Hodkinson. 

  
20 TO HEAR AND RESPOND TO ANY QUESTIONS SUBMITTED BY MEMBERS IN 

ACCORDANCE WITH COUNCIL PROCEDURE RULE 9 
 

The Mayor reported that there were no questions submitted in accordance with this 
Procedure Rule. 
 

21 TO HEAR AND RESPOND TO ANY QUESTIONS SUBMITTED BY MEMBERS OF 
THE PUBLIC IN ACCORDANCE WITH COUNCIL PROCEDURE RULE 10 

 
The Mayor reported that there were no questions submitted in accordance with this 
Procedure Rule. 
 

22 TO HEAR ANY DEPUTATIONS BY MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC IN ACCORDANCE 
WITH COUNCIL PROCEDURE RULE 11 

 
 The Mayor reported that no requests to hear a deputation had been received in  
 accordance with this Procedure Rule. 
 
 
23 REPORT OF CABINET - REVENUE AND CAPITAL OUTTURN REPORT  
 2021/22 
 

A report was submitted which detailed the outturn position in relation to  
the revenue and capital budget for 2021/22 (subject to audit) and summarised  
the reserves and balances position. 
 
The report also included details of the 2021/22 use of COVID-19 Emergency Grant  
Funding and Sales, Fees and Charges Compensation Funding and included the  
Treasury Management Outturn Report for 2021/22. 
 
* Resolved that: 
 

(1) the decisions made by Cabinet at its meeting held on 22 June 2022 
be noted as follows: 
 

i)            note the Revenue Outturn position (subject to audit) for 
2021/22 as detailed in Section 2; 
 



 
ST HELENS BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 

 
 

ii)            approve the proposed carry forward of budget provision as 
outlined in Section 2.9; 

 
iii)            approve the carry forward of budget provision for continuing 

earmarked reserve funded schemes, as detailed in Annex B; 
 

iv)            note the earmarking of resources to reserves as outlined in 
Section 2.6; 

 
v)            approve for there to be no reductions to any Directorate 

budgets in 2022/23 arising from the outturn position for 
2021/22 as detailed in Section 2.8; 

 
vi)            note the use of additional Covid-19 Grant Funding and Sales, 

Fees and Charges Compensation in 2021/22, as detailed in 
Section 3; 

 
vii)            note the 2021/22 Capital Outturn position (subject to audit) as 

summarised in Section 4; 
 

viii)            note the latest reserves and balances position as outlined in 
Section 5, including the appropriation of general balances to 
the inflation reserve ; and 

 
ix)            note the Treasury Management Outturn Report 2021/22 as 

detailed in Annex E 
 

24 REPORT OF CABINET – ST HELENS BOROUGH LOCAL PLAN ADOPTION 
 
 At its meeting held on 30 June 2022, Cabinet considered the report which  
 outlined the preparation of the St Helens Borough Local Plan up to this point,  
 and set out the reasons for adopting the new St Helens Borough Local Plan 
 to guide and shape the growth of the Borough up to 2037 and beyond.  
 
 The St Helens Borough Local Plan and associated Policies Map were  
 Recommended, to Council,  for adoption and implementation to replace the  
 Core Strategy  (2012) and UDP (1998) to ensure the Borough had  an up-to- 
 date policy framework in place, in accordance with legislation and national  
 policy and guidance. Along with the Bold Forest Park Area Action Plan (2017)  
 and the Joint Merseyside and Halton Waste Local Plan (2013), it would form a  
 positive and effective Development Plan for the Borough. 
 

A recorded vote was requested by over one third of the Members present and,  
therefore, a recorded vote was taken. 
 
For:    Councillors: Baines, Banks, Begum, Bell, Bond, Bowden, Burns, Campbell, 

Clarke, Dickinson, Gomez-Aspron MBE, Groucutt, Hattersley, 
Hodkinson, Laird, D Long, T Long, Maloney MBE, McCauley, 
McCormack, McQuade, Murphy, O’Connor, Osundeko, Quinn, 
Sweeney and Uddin. 

Against:    Councillors: Betts, Case, Collier, Greaves, Haw, Hawley, Hooton, Maguire, 
Makin, Mussell, Peers, Richards, Sheldon, Spencer, Stevenson, 
Tasker and van der Burg. 



 
ST HELENS BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 

 
 

 
 
 *  Resolved that the St Helens Borough Local Plan at Appendix A  
   and associated Policies Map at Appendix B, be adopted and  
   become part of the Development Plan for the Borough with  
   immediate effect. 
 
25 REPORT OF STANDARDS COMMITTEE – REVISED PROTOCOL FOR  
 COUNCILLORS AND OFFICERS DEALING WITH PLANNING MATTERS  
 AND RELATED CONSTITUTIONAL ISSUES 
 
 A report was submitted which asked Council to consider the recommendation from the 

Standards Committee held on 4 July 2022.  
 
 The Protocol for Councillors and Officers Dealing with Planning Matters (“the Protocol”) 

aimed to ensure that, within the planning process, there were no grounds for suggesting 
that a planning decision taken by officers or members had been biased, partial or not 
well founded in any way. The Protocol was a living document and had been the subject 
of amendment over the years to ensure it reflected current best practice.  

 
The report recommended amendments to the Protocol in order to reflect recent changes 
to the Code of Conduct for Elected and Co-opted Members. Minor amendments were 
also recommended to officer delegations contained at Part 3 of the Constitution and 
which were to be referenced within the Protocol. Other updates were made to the site 
visit protocol and public speaking arrangements. The opportunity had also been taken to 
reflect recent changes to officer job titles and to provide greater clarity with regard to 
requirement to report excessive lobbying to officers.  
 
At its meeting held on 28 June 2022, Planning Committee had also approved the 
recommendations. 

 
 * Resolved that: 
 

(1) the amendments to the Protocol for Councillors and Officers 
Dealing with Planning Matters, as set out at Appendix 2 be 
approved; 

 
(2) the changes to Part 3 of the Constitution (Responsibility for 

Functions – Council Functions Delegated to Officers – Planning), as 
set out at Appendix 3 be approved; and  

 
(3) the Monitoring Officer be authorised to amend the Constitution so 

that it accords with the decision of Council in this regard. 
 
Councillor Gomez-Aspron MBE here left the meeting. 

  
26 COMMUNITY GOVERNANCE REVIEW – DRAFT TERMS OF REFERENCE 
 
 A report was submitted which set out the Terms of Reference for approval by Council,  
 which would commence the Community Governance Review (“CGR”) process once  
 published. 
 

Parish councils can, when operating effectively, play an important role in terms of 
community empowerment at the local level.  CGRs provide the opportunity for principal 
councils (district and unitary councils) to review and make changes to community 



 
ST HELENS BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 

 
 

governance within their areas.  They may be undertaken in circumstances such as 
where there have been changes in population, following a Boundary Commission review 
of warding patterns (as is the case for St. Helens) or in response to specific or local new 
issues.    
 
At its meeting held on 3 November 2021, Council agreed to undertake a CGR for the 
borough following the local and parish elections in 2022. Council also noted a petition 
received from Newton & Earlestown Community Group in 2020 in relation to a proposal 
to create a new Town Council for Newton and Earlestown (now known as Newton East 
and Newton West wards). 

  
 
* Resolved that: 
 

(1) approve the Terms of Reference for a Community Governance  
 Review at Appendix 1; 
 

(2) agree the proposed consultation in respect of the Community  
   Governance Review for the borough; 

 
(3) agree the proposed consultation for the proposal in the petition to  

create a new Town Council for Newton East and Newton West 
wards; 

 
(4) agree to establish a cross-party Community Governance Review  

Working Group to make recommendations to Council in relation to 
the Review and the proposal in the petition supported by officers; 
and 

 
(5) the Monitoring Officer, be authorised, in consultation with the  

 Portfolio Holder for Finance & Governance, to take all necessary  
 steps in relation to the Review and the proposal in the petition. 

 
Councillor Gomez-Aspron MBE here returned to the meeting. 
 
27 ANNUAL SCRUTINY REPORT 2021/22 
 
 A report was submitted which informed Council that the Overview and Scrutiny 

Commission was required to produce an annual report for submission to Council to 
document the activity of all scrutiny committees during the municipal year.   
 
The report set out the outcome and added value of the work undertaken by scrutiny 
over the last year, which had been an unprecedented year in terms of challenges 
from the Covid-19 pandemic. 

 
 The content of the Annual Scrutiny Report 2021/22 was approved by the Overview 

and Scrutiny Commission at its meeting held on 4 April 2022. 
 

* Resolved that the Overview and Scrutiny Annual Report 2021/22 be noted. 
 

28 INDEPENDENT REMUNERATION PANEL (IRP) REPORT - REMUNERATION FOR 
INDEPENDENT MEMBER ON AUDIT & GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 

 
 A report was submitted which presented a recommendation to Council for consideration 

from the Independent Remuneration Panel in relation to remuneration for an 



 
ST HELENS BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 

 
 

Independent Person on the Audit & Governance Committee. 
 

* Resolved that: 
 

(1) the recommendation of the Independent Remuneration Panel to 
offer remuneration to the Independent Person on the Audit & 
Governance of £500 per year be approved; and 
 

(2) the Monitoring Officer be authorised to amend the Members’ 
Allowances Scheme in Part 6 of the Constitution to include a 
Co-optees Allowance in this regard. 

 
29 CONSTITUTIONAL ISSUES  
 
 A report was submitted which set out a number of issues in relation to the 

Constitution and the governance of the Council, which Council was asked to 
consider and either note or determine, as appropriate. 

 
It was the responsibility of the Monitoring Officer to monitor and review the  
operation of the Constitution and to seek approval to any changes necessary due to 
changes in legislation or changes in the way the Council wishes to operate. This report 
set out the proposed changes which had been identified. 

 
At Annual Council on 25 May 2022, Council noted the representatives identified on the 
Cabinet Member Schedule in Appendix 1 to the Appointments to Outside Bodies and 
Other Bodies 2022/23 report. Included in the report was membership to the Health and 
Care Partnership Board.  

 
On 1 July 2022, upon the Health and Care Act 2022 coming into force, NHS Cheshire & 
Merseyside replaced the clinical commissioning group infrastructure, with nine borough 
‘Places’ tasked with working to improve health and care outcomes under the umbrella of 
the new organisation, a statutory Integrated Care Board. Integrated Care Systems (ICSs) 
were partnerships that brought providers and commissioners of NHS services across a 
geographical area together with local authorities and other local partners to collectively 
plan health and care services to meet the needs of their local population 
 
The new Act moved ICSs onto a statutory footing with the establishment of Integrated 
Care Boards (ICBs) and Integrated Care Partnerships (ICPs). 

 The former Health & Care Partnership Board was therefore replaced by the ICP and the 
Council’s representatives were Councillor Baines and Councillor Quinn. 

 
Council was also informed that the Code of Conduct for Employees had been reviewed 
and updated to reflect best practice, the Council’s values and behaviours, a consistent 
format and changes in post titles.  The Code was approved by Delegated Executive 
Decision on 13 June 2022 as part of a suite of revised People Management policies.  
Council was invited to note the revised approved Code for inclusion at Part 5 of the 
constitution. 

 
* Resolved that: 
 

(1) the change to the representatives on the Cabinet Member Schedule, 
namely Councillor Baines and Councillor Quinn on the new 
Integrated Care Partnership in replacement of the former Health & 
Care Partnership Board be noted; and 



 
ST HELENS BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 

 
 

 
(2) the revised Code of Conduct for Employees at Appendix 1 for 

inclusion in Part 5 of the constitution be noted. 
 

Councillor Osundeko left the meeting during discussion of the following item. 
 
30 NOTICE OF MOTION SUBMITTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH COUNCIL  
 PROCEDURE RULE 12 
 
 The following Notice of Motion was submitted by Councillor Mussell: 
 

 “St Helens is well known for many things, coal mining, glass manufacturing, trains, and 
rugby league. We, however, recognise the part women from the Borough have played in 
the country’s heritage and success in sport. These women, in their chosen sports, not 
only demonstrate the benefit and value of sport and physical activity but act as female 
role models for current and future generations. 

 
I therefore propose that this Council in recognition of these women’s achievements 

establish a cross party working group to: 
 

• Identify how these accomplishments can be permanently celebrated publicly to 
ensure their impact and historical success is remembered but also to act as a 
positive role model for generations to come; and 
 

• identify funding streams for the erection of a monument in the Borough.” 
 
 In accordance with Council Procedure Rule 14.7(a) Councillor Mussell moved the  
 following alteration which was seconded by Councillor Greaves and agreed by Council. 

 
“St Helens is well known for many things, coal mining, glass manufacturing, trains, and 
rugby league. We, however, recognise the part women from the Borough have played in 
the country’s heritage and success in sport. These women, in their chosen sports, not 
only demonstrate the benefit and value of sport and physical activity but act as female 
role models for current and future generations. 
 
I therefore propose that this Council in recognition of these women’s achievements 
establish a cross party working group to: 
 
•  Identify how these accomplishments can be permanently celebrated publicly to  

 ensure their impact and historical success is remembered but also to act as a  
 positive role model for generations to come; and 

 
• identify funding streams for the erection of a monument in the Borough. Explore  

how we can commemorate them throughout the Borough.” 
  
 
 *  Resolved that the altered Motion be approved. 

 
     -oOo- 


